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August 16, 2023

The Corporation of the Town of Caledon
6311 OIld Church Road

Caledon East, Ontario

L7C 1j6

Attention: Annette Groves, Mayor

Dear Mayor Groves:
Re: Staff Report 2023-0327 — Illegal Land Use Enforcement Update

At the meeting of Melancthon Township Council held on August 10, 2023, the following
motion was introduced and passed:

Moved by White, Seconded by Neilson

Be it resolved that: “"Council of the Township of Melancthon strongly supports the motion
from the Town of Caledon regarding Illegal Land Use Enforcement, in its entirety, and that a
copy of this motion be sent to the Honourable Doug Ford, Premier of Ontario; the
Honourable Steve Clark, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing; the Honourable Sylvia
Jones, MPP, Dufferin-Caledon; the Honourable Doug Downey, Attorney General of Ontario
and all municipalities in Dufferin County.” Carried.

Yours truly,

R T

Denise B. Holmes, AMCT
CAQ/Clerk

C. Honourable Doug Ford, Premier of Ontario
Honourable Steve Clark, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing
Honourable Sylvia Jones, MPP, Dufferin-Caledon
Honourable Doug Downey, Attorney General of Ontario
All Municipalities in Dufferin County
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Annette Groves

TOWN OF CALEDON Mayor
June 29, 2023 Sent via E-Mail: doug.fordco@pc.ola.org

The Honourable Doug Ford
Premier of Ontario

Premier's Office, Room 281
Legislative Building, Queen'’s Park
Toronto, ON M7A 1A1

RE: STAFF REPORT 2023-0327: ILLEGAL LAND USE ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
Dear Premier Ford,

| am writing to advise that at the Town Council meeting held on June 20, 2023, Council
adopted a resolution regarding Staff Report 2023-0327: lllegal Land Use Enforcement
Update.

The resolution reads as follows:

That the lllegal Land Use Enforcement Taskforce’s mandate be expanded to include
other types of illegal land uses and not solely on illegal trucking land uses; and

That the Province be requested to strengthen municipal enforcement powers by:

e Amending the Municipal Act to enable municipalities to physically bar entry
to properties where illegal land uses that have significant detrimental impacts
on adjacent residential properties, the environment or create unsafe
situations;

e Increasing the maximum penalty amounts in the Planning Act to $50,000 for
an individual upon conviction and on a subsequent conviction, not more than
$25,000 for each day in which the contravention has continued after the day
in which the person was initially convicted, and

e Including provisions to ensure a corporation is liable to fines of not more
$100,000 upon first conviction and not more than $50,000 for each day in
which the contravention has continued after the day in which the corporation
was initially convicted.
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That a copy of this report be provided to the Honourable Doug Ford, Premier of
Ontario, the Honourable Steve Clark, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, the
Honourable Sylvia Jones, MPP, Dufferin-Caledon; the Honourable Doug Downey,
Attorney General of Ontario; and

That a copy of this report be provided to the municipalities within the Greater Golden
Horseshoe area seeking support in the request for strengthened enforcement
powers to combat significant illegal land uses negatively impacting communities
across Ontario and to the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) and Rural
Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA).

A copy of Staff Report 2023-0327 has been enclosed for your reference. For more
information regarding this matter, please contact my Chief of Staff, Nathan Grundy, directly
by email at nathan.grundy@caledon.ca or by phone at 905.584.2272 ext. 4430.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Annette Groves

Mayor

Cc:

The Honourable Steve Clark, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, minister mah@ontario.ca
The Honourable Sylvia Jones, Deputy Premier, Minister of Health and MPP Dufferin-Caledon,

sylvia.jones@pc.ola.org

The Honourable Doug Downey, Attorney General of Ontario, doug.downey(@pc.ola.org
Association of Municipalities of Ontario, amo@amo.on.ca
Rural Ontario Municipal Association, roma@roma.on.ca
City of Toronto, clerk@toronto.ca

York Region, regional.clerk@york.ca

City of Vaughan, clerks@vaughan.ca

Town of Richmond Hill, clerks@richmondhill.ca

Town of Markham, customerservice@markham.ca

Town of Aurora, info@aurora.ca

Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville, clerks@townofws.ca

King Township, clerks@king.ca

Town of Newmarket, clerks@newmarket.ca

Township of East Gwillimbury, clerks@eastgwillimbury.ca
Town of Georgina, info@georgina.ca

Region of Durham, clerks@durham.ca

Town of Ajax, clerks@ajax.ca

Township of Brock, Clerks@brock.ca

Municipality of Clarington, clerks@clarington.net

City of Oshawa, clerks@oshawa.ca
City of Pickering, clerks@pickering.ca
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Township of Scugog, mail@scugog.ca

Township of Uxbridge, info@uxbridge.ca

Town of Whitby, clerks@whitby.ca

Brant County, info@brant.ca

City of Brantford, clerks@brantford.ca

Region of Peel, regional.clerk@peelregion.ca

City of Brampton, cityclerksoffice@brampton.ca
City of Mississauga, city.clerk@mississauga.ca
Dufferin County, info@dufferincounty.ca
Township of Amaranth, info@amaranth.ca
Township of East Garafraxa, clerks@eastgarafraxa.ca
Town of Grand Valley, mail@townofgrandvalley.ca
Township of Melancthon, info@melancthontownship.ca
Town of Mono, ClerksOffice@townofmono.com
Township of Mulmur, info@mulmur.ca

Town of Orangeville, clerksdept@orangeville.ca
Town of Shelburne, clerk@shelburne.ca
Haldimand County, info@haldimandcounty.on.ca
Halton Region, accesshalton@halton.ca

City of Burlington, cityclerks@burlington.ca

City of Hamilton, clerk@hamilton.ca

Town of Halton Hills, clerks@haltonhills.ca

Town of Milton, townclerk@milton.ca

Northumberland County, matherm@northumberland.ca
Township of Alnwick/Haldimand, info@ahtwp.ca

Municipality of Brighton, general@brighton.ca

Town of Cobourg, clerk@cobourg.ca

Township of Cramahe, clerk@cramahe.ca

Township of Hamilton, clerks@hamiltontownship.ca
Municipality of Port Hope, admin@porthope.ca

Municipality of Trent Hills, info@trenthills.ca

Peterborough County, info@ptbocounty.ca

Township of Asphodel-Norwood, info@antownship.ca
Township of Cavan Monaghan, services@cavanmonaghan.net
Township of Douro-Dummer, info@dourodummer.on.ca
Township of Havelock-Belmont-Methuen, havbelmet@hbmiwp.ca
Township of North Kawartha, reception@northkawartha.on.ca
Township of Otonabee-South Monaghan, info@osmtownship.ca
Township of Selwyn, clerkadmin@stjosephtownship.com
Municipality of Trent Lakes, info@trentlakes.ca

City of Peterborough, clerk@peterborough.ca

Wellington County, kimc@wellington.ca

Town of Erin, clerks@erin.ca

Town of Minto, info@town.minto.on.ca

Township of Centre Wellington, clerks@centrewellington.ca
City of Guelph, clerks@guelph.ca

Township of Mapleton, clerk@mapleton.ca

Township of Puslinch, admin@puslinch.ca

Township of Wellington North, township@wellington-north.com
Simcoe County, info@simcoe.ca

City of Barrie, cityinfo@barrie.ca
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Town of Innisfil, inquiry@innisfil.ca
Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury, clerk@townofbwg.com

Town of New Tecumseth, info@newtecumseth.ca
City of Orillia, clerks@orillia.ca

Town of Collingwood, townhall@collingwood.ca
Township of Essa, llehr@essatownship.on.ca
Township of Oro-Medonte, info@oro-medonte.ca

Town of Wasaga Beach, clerk@wasagabeach.com
Town of Midland, clerks@midland.ca
Town of Clearview, info@clearview.ca

Township of Severn, info@townshipofsevern.com

Township of Tiny, jreid@tiny.ca

Township of Adjala-Tosorontio, clerk@adijtos.ca
Township of Tay, deputyclerk@tayvalleytwp.ca

Township of Ramara, ramara@ramara.ca

Town of Penetanguishene, scooper@penetanguishene.ca

City of Kawartha Lakes, clerks@kawarthalakes.ca
Regional Niagara, clerk@niagararegion.ca

Town of Fort Erie, clerk@forterie.on.ca

Town of Grimsby, Administration-Office-General@grimsby.ca
Town of Linclon, clerks@lincoln.ca

City of Niagara Falls, clerk@niagarafalls.ca

Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake, clerks@notl.com

Town of Petham, clerks@pelham.ca

City of Port Colborne, CustomerService@portcoiborne.ca
City of St. Catharines, clerks@stcatharines.ca

City of Thorold, clerk@thorold.com

Township of Wainfleet, mkirkham@wainfleet.ca

City of Welland, clerk@welland.ca

Township of West Lincoln, clerk2@westlincoln.ca
Regional Waterloo, regionalclerk@regionofwaterloo.ca
City of Kitchener, clerks@kitchener.ca

City of Waterloo, olga.smith@waterloo.ca

City of Cambridge, servicecambridge@cambridge.ca
Township of Wilmot, info@wilmot.ca

Township of Wellesley, gkosch@wellesley.ca
Township of Woolwich, mail.woolwich@woolwich.ca
Township of North Dumfries, mail@northdumfries.ca
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